

No. 08-453

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C., AND  
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.**

---

H. RODGIN COHEN  
ROBINSON B. LACY  
MICHAEL M. WISEMAN  
ADAM R. BREBNER  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, N.Y. 10004

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT  
NOAH A. LEVINE  
ANNE K. SMALL  
LAUREN E. BAER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Ave.  
New York, N.Y. 10022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The Attorney General’s Authority Un- der New York Law .....	2
B. The Mortgage-Lending Investigation .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE NATIONAL BANK ACT BROADLY PRE- CLUDES STATE INVESTIGATIONS OR EN- FORCEMENT ACTIONS THAT RELATE TO A NATIONAL BANK’S EXERCISE OF ITS AU- THORIZED BANKING POWERS .....	10
A. The Text And History Of § 484.....	11
1. The National Bank Act .....	11
2. The historical understanding of “visitorial powers” .....	13
3. This Court’s construction of “visito- rial powers” in <i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> .....	16
4. Later congressional consideration and amendment of § 484 and re- lated provisions .....	19
5. This Court’s decision in <i>Watters</i> .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. Concurrent State Enforcement Is Incompatible With The Federal Regulatory System.....	28
C. This Court’s Cases Do Not Recognize State Power To Enforce State Laws Affecting National Banks’ Exercise Of Their Authorized Banking Powers.....	33
I. OCC’S REGULATION IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE .....	37
A. OCC’s Regulation Reasonably Implements The Terms Of A Statute That Congress Has Entrusted To The Agency’s Administration .....	38
B. No Clearer Statement Of Congressional Intent Is Required.....	41
C. The Preemptive Reach Of § 484 And OCC’s Implementing Regulation Do Not Limit <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	46
<i>Anderson National Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944) .....	35, 36
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	29, 42
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	50
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	38, 40, 43, 46, 47, 48
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	50
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	39
<i>Davis v. Elmira Savings Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896) .....	12
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903) .....	8, 23, 24, 29, 30, 32, 43
<i>Farmers' &amp; Mechanics' National Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	12, 42
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	50
<i>First National Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 (9 Wall.) U.S. 353 (1869) .....	35
<i>First National Bank in Plant City v. Dick- inson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>First National Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924) .....	8, 33, 34, 35, 36, 40
<i>First National Bank of Bay City v. Fellows ex rel. Union Trust Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 416 (1917) .....	36
<i>First Union National Bank v. Burke</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Conn. 1999) .....	39
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	44
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	45
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920).....	45
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	46
<i>La Belle Creole International, S.A. v. Attorney-General</i> , 176 N.E.2d 705 (N.Y. 1961) .....	2
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) .....	39, 48
<i>Marquette National Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978) .....	12
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	49
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National City Bank of Indiana v. Turnbaugh</i> , 463 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>National State Bank, Elizabeth, New Jersey v. Long</i> , 630 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980).....	37
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	39
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	44, 45
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	45
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	44
<i>Rose v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 513 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	46
<i>Tarble’s Case</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1872).....	45
<i>Tiffany v. National Bank of Missouri</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1873) .....	11, 13, 16, 50
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961) .....	51
<i>Waite v. Dowley</i> , 94 U.S. 527 (1876).....	35
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , No. 06-1249, 2009 WL 529172 (U.S. Mar. 4, 2009).....	47

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C.	
§ 552(b)(8) .....	31
§ 553(b).....	52
12 U.S.C.	
§ 22 First.....	44
§ 36(f)(1) .....	42
§ 36(f)(1)(A) .....	25
§ 36(f)(1)(B).....	25
§ 43(a).....	52
§ 85.....	13, 39, 47
§ 93a.....	38, 48, 50
§ 371(a).....	7, 34
§ 481.....	28, 51
§ 484.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 484(a) .....	1, 8, 22, 27, 38, 41, 43, 47
§ 484(b).....	8, 22, 23, 36, 38
§ 1818(b)(1) .....	24
§ 1818(e)(1) .....	24
§ 1820(h).....	25
§ 1820(h)(3) .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Home Mortgage Disclosure Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2801-2810 .....	3
22 U.S.C. § 254d .....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	45
Omnibus Spending Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-8, 123 Stat. 524.....	21
Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-328, 108 Stat. 2338.....	24, 25
Garn-St Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-320, 96 Stat. Ann. 1469 .....	22
Financial Institutions Supervisory Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-695, 80 Stat. 1028.....	24
Banking Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-66, 48 Stat. 162 .....	24
Act of Dec. 23, 1913, 38 Stat. 251.....	20
Act of June 3, 1864, 13 Stat. 99 .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 23, 35
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.1661.....	27
§ 493.56b.....	27
N.Y. Banking Law § 9-d.....	4
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12).....	2, 5
§ 296-a .....	4
§ 296-a(3).....	4
§ 296-a(6)-(11).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R.	
§ 4.6.....	30
§ 7.4000.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 203.4.....	3
§ 203.5.....	3
§ 203.5(c) .....	6
69 Fed. Reg. 1895 (Jan. 13, 2004).....	38, 49, 51
68 Fed. Reg. 6363 (Feb. 7, 2003).....	38, 49, 51
64 Fed. Reg. 60,092 (Nov. 4, 1999) .....	38, 49, 51
64 Fed. Reg. 31,751 (June 14, 1999) .....	38, 49
61 Fed. Reg. 4849 (Feb. 9, 1996).....	38
60 Fed. Reg. 11,924 (Mar. 3, 1995) .....	38
48 Fed. Reg. 3936 (Jan. 28, 1983).....	38
36 Fed. Reg. 17,000 (Aug. 26, 1971) .....	38

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Committee on Government Operations, <i>The Truth in Lending Act: Federal Banking Agency Enforcement and the Need for Reform</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 95-280 (1977) .....	21
Committee on Banking, Housing, and Ur- ban Affairs, <i>Report on Consumer Pro- tection and Enforcement Activities by the Three Commercial Bank Regula- tory Agencies</i> , S. Rep. No. 94-1388 (1976) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
155 Cong. Rec. S2816 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 2009).....	22
140 Cong. Rec. 24,484 (1994) .....	26

**TREATISES**

Angell, Joseph K., & Samuel Ames, <i>Treatise on the Law of Private Corporations</i> (8th ed. 1866) .....	15
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) (Univ. of Chi. Press 1979) .....	15, 16
Hammond, Bray, <i>Banks and Politics in America</i> (1957).....	11, 50
Kent, James, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (12th ed. 1873) .....	15, 18
Minor, John B., <i>Institutes of Common and Statute Law</i> (2d ed. 1876) .....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Comptroller of the Currency, <i>An Examiner's Guide to Problem Bank Identification, Rehabilitation, and Resolution</i> (2001), available at <a href="http://www.occ.treas.gov/prbbnkgd.pdf">http://www.occ.treas.gov/prbbnkgd.pdf</a> .....	31
Comments of the National Association of Attorneys General on Responsible Alternative Mortgage Lending—Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, OTS Docket No. 2000-34 (July 7, 2000), available at <a href="http://files.ots.treas.gov/comments/762b5a78-fd8e-41e6-a869-2b61ba4714f0.pdf">http://files.ots.treas.gov/comments/762b5a78-fd8e-41e6-a869-2b61ba4714f0.pdf</a> .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Reserve Board, <i>et al.</i> , Joint Press Release, <i>Agencies Announce Updated Answers To Frequently Asked Questions About HMDA Price Data</i> (Apr. 3, 2006), available at <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/press/bcreg/20060403a.htm">http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/press/bcreg/20060403a.htm</a> .....	3
State Attorneys General Amicus Brief, <i>National Home Equity Mortgage Ass'n v. OTS</i> , No. 02-2506 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2003) .....	32
Statement of John D. Hawke, Jr., Comptroller of the Currency, before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. and Urban Affairs, On Federal Preemption of State Laws, Washington, D.C., April 7, 2004, 23 O.C.C. Q.J. 69, 2004 WL 3418806.....	30
Testimony of John C. Dugan, Comptroller of the Currency, before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs (Mar. 19, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/release/2009-24b.pdf">http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/release/2009-24b.pdf</a> .....	32, 33
